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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

To the Members of the Branch August 9, 2016
District Library Board
Branch County, Michigan

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheets of Branch District Library as of
July 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related statements of revenues, expenditures and
changes in fund balance, and other supplemental information for the seven months
then ended. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements
and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether
the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States ofAmerica.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements and additional information in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing,
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation In accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a compilation is to assist management
In presenting financial information in the form of financial statements without
undertaldng to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material
modifications that should be made to the financial statements or additional
information.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statements
of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
ofAmerica. If the omitted disclosures and the statements of cash flows were included
in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the
company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the
financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such
matters.

The accompanying annual budget of Branch District Library for the year ending
December 31, 2016, has not been compiled or examined by us and, accordingly, we
do not express an opinion or any other form ofassurance on it



To the Members of the Branch August 9, 2016
District Library Board

Branch County, Michigan

Management has eiected to omit the summaries of significant assumptions and
accounting policies required under established guidelines for presentation of
prospective financial statements. If the omitted summaries were Included In the
budgeted information, they might influence the user's conclusions about the entity's
budgeted information. Accordingly, this budgeted information Is not designed for
those who are not Informed about such matters.

TA/ihR, PLANT &WATKINS, P.C.
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Cash

Investments

Due from County

Due from Ote Oty of Coldwater

Prepaid expenses

Total assets

LZABIUTZES

Accounts payable

Due to the Gty of Coldwater

Payroll taxes payable

Accrued wages

Total llabilliies

FUND BALANCE

Total liabilities and

fund equity

See accountant's compilation report

BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

GENERAL FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

-3-

July 31,
2016 2015

$ 950,010.19 $ 734,710.81

648,075.20 644,657.64

15,000.00

3,108.90

4.263.97

33,326.72

707.51

3.766.15

i 1.620.458.26 $ 1.417,168.83

$ 16,004.48 $ 24,352.31

120.30

10,967.31

37,820.48

64,912.57

2,534.53

9,590.73

31.616.10

68,093.67

1.555.545.69 1.349.075.16

$ 1.620.458.26 $ 1.417.168.83



Cash

Restricted assets:
Cash

Total assets

BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

LIABILITIESAND FUND EQUITY

July 31,

2016 201S

$ 120,692.73 $ 115,739.69

57,894.28 65.782.9B

•ti 178.587.01 $ 181.522.67

0.00 $

7,604.12

9,083.12

2,688.31

857.44

28,969.50
6,172.63

2,519.16

0.00

822.87

9,590.33

16,744.78

850.37

28,898.20
7,273.90

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

FUND BALANCE

Restricted:

Bronson operations

A. Bamett memorial

Fisher memorial

Dallen memorial

Morton memorial

Union aty Facilities

G. Bamett memorial

Total Restricted 57,894.28 65,782.98

Committed 120.692.73 115.739.69

Total hind balance 178.587.01 181.522.67

Total liabilities and

fund equity $ 178.587.01 $ 181.522.67

See accountant's compilation report
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Cash

Invesbnents

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

FUND BALANCE

Total liabilities and

fund equity

See accountant's compilation report

BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

UABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

-5-

July 3 If
2016 2015

$ 376,312,44 $ 208,188.24

101.689.11 101.207.39

478.001.55 & 309.395.63

$ 3,720.25 $ 3,922.93

474.281.30 305.472.70

t 478.001.55 i 309.395.63



Restrldied assets:

Cash

Investments

Total assets

LZABILTTIES

Accounts payable

FUND BALANCE

Restricted:

Semmelroth memorial

DaNen memorial

Bamett memorial

Total fijnd balance

Totalllabllltles and

fund equity

See accountant's compilation report

BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

PERMANENT TRUST FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

-6-

July 31,

2016 2015

$ 52,000.00 $ 52,000.00

90.133.62 90,133.62

$ 142,133.62 $ 142.133.62

0.00 $ 0.00

50,000.00 50,000.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

90.133.62 90.133.62

142.133.62 142.133.62

$ 142.133.62 $ 142.133.62



BRANCH DISTRZCT UBRARY

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE COMPARED TO BUDGET

Budget Year to Date
2016Month Ended Seven Months Ended

Julv31, 2016 JulvSl. 2016 Amount Variance
REVENUES

Taxes $ 147.23 $ 1,284,876.48 $ 1,285,584.45 $ (707.97)

State shared revenue 15,437.74 30,672.10 30,468.55 203.55

Interest earned 1,018.43 3,259.51 2,000.00 1,259.51

Penal fines 21,935.14 143,571.88 175,000.00 (31,428.12)

Charges for services 1,233.68 8,318.72 27,000.00 (18,681.28)

Reimbursements 3.00 46,693.12 28,074.00 18,619.12

Mts<xllaneous 1,388.52 7.107.57 16,000.00 (8.892.43)

Total revenues 41,163.74 1,524,499.38 1,564,127.00 (39,627.62)

EXPENDITURES

Ubrary 142,885.60 895.759.09 1,654,749.23 (758.990.141

Total expenditijres 142,885.60 895,759.09 1.654.749.23 f758.990.141

Excess (deHciency) of

revenues over

expenditures (101,721.86) 628,740.29 (90,622.23) 719,362.52

OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Transfers from (to)

other funds 0.00 0.00 20,672.00 (20,672.00)

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues and other

sources over expenditures $ (101,721.86) 628,740.29 (69,950.23) 698,690.52

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 926,805.40 865,202.50 61,602.90

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 1,555,545.69 $ 795,252.27 $ 760,293.42

See accountant's compilation report
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BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

REVENUES

Interest earned

Month Ended

July 31,
2016 2015

124.39 $ 124.45 $

Seven Months Ended
July 31,

2016 201S

869.85 $ 766.31

Donations 3.238.46 1.205.00 21.101.15 23.009.63

Total revenues 3,362.85 1,329.45 21,971.00 23,775.94

EXPENDITURES

Expenses
Fisher endomnent

Branson endowment

Alleen Bamett endowment

Friends of tf)e Ubrary
Union CHy fadlltles

2,119.24
0.00

0.00

0.00

2,400.00

0.00

1,032.30
0.00

0.00

15.50

0.00

0.00

12,331.43
0.00

0.00

651.92

7,200,00
8.596.59

7,158.53
11,509.74

4,354.72

1,668.10

4,800.00

0.00

Total expenditures 4.519.24 1.047.80 28.779.94 29.491.09

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over

expenditures $ fl.156.39") i 281.65 (6,808.94) (5,715.15)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 185.395.95 187.237.82

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 178,587.01 $ 181,522.67

See accountants compilation report
-8-



BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

REVENUES

Taxes

Sale offixed assets

Interest earned

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES

Automation

Capital ouOay

OOter district projects

Total exp&iditures

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over

o^endltures

OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Transfer from (to) other funds

Total othersources (uses)

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over expenditures

and odier uses

FUND BALANCE - SPINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

See accountant's compilation report

Month Ended
July 31,

2016 201S

0.00 $

0.00

83.86

83.86

0.00

21,375.84

0.00

21.375.84

(21,291.98)

0.00

0.00

(21.291.98)

-9-

0.00 $

0.00

46.95

46.95

10,512.80

4,067.91

0.00

14.580.71

(14,533.76)

(15.330.00)

(15.330.00)

(29.863.76)

Seven Months Ended
July 31,

2016 2015

233,677.17 $

0.00

707.02

234,384.19

0.00

73,721.07

2.362.00

76.083.07

158,301.12

0.00

0.00

158,301.12

315.980.18

474,281.30 $

222,674.18

87.10

307.35

223,068.63

68,247.40

12,061.87

0.00

80.309.27

142,759.36

(15.330.00)

(15.330.00)

127,429.36

178.043.34

305,472.70



BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

PERMANENT TRUST FUND

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Month Ended Seven Months Ended
July 31, July 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015
REVENUES

Toal revenues $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

EXPENDITURES

Totitlexpenditures OOO OjOO 0.00 0.00

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over

expenditures $ 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00 0.00

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 142.133.62 142.133.62

FUND BALANCE-ENDING $ 142,133.62 $ 142,133.62

See aca>untanfs compilation report
-10-



BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

Seven Months Budget Year to Date
Month Ended Ended 2016

Julv31,2016 Julv31,2016 Amount Variance

Salaries $ 96,459.28 $ 474,675.11 $ 915,179.84 $ (440,504.73)

Payroll taxes 7,462.56 36,474.61 73,214.39 (36,739.78)

Unemployment 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00)

Woi1<ers compensation 0.00 2,109.00 2,000.00 109.00

Longevity 325.00 2,375.00 4,275.00 (1,900.00)

Board per diem 1,025.00 1,125.00 2,160.00 (1,035.00)

Contract labor 0.00 0.00 300.00 (300.00)

HospltallzaUon 8,503.25 34,087.07 90,000.00 (55,912.93)

Deferred compensation 2,500.00 5,000.00 7,500.00 (2,500.00)

Employee relations 0.00 130.00 1,500.00 (1,370.00)
Contracted services 0.00 3,415.00 18,000.00 (14,585.00)

Training 65.00 3,530.10 10,000.00 (6,469.90)

Faculties rent 102.00 810.00 600.00 210.00

Telephone 536.05 3,685.75 10,000.00 (6,314.25)

Utilities 2,828.18 20,286.44 49,160.00 (28,873.56)

Insurance 0.00 14,769.00 18,000.00 (3,231.00)

Capital outiay 0.00 6,714.00 0.00 6,714.00

Maintenance 3,170.88 88,759.66 75,000.00 13,759.66

Equipment maintenance 759.12 6,058.33 9,000.00 (2,941.67)

Network maintenance 1,318.49 25,595.20 40,360.00 (14,764.80)

Janitorial supplies 117.40 1,236.98 0.00 1,236.98

Office supplies 3,835.41 18,511.77 45,000.00 (26,488.23)

Interloan document delivery 70.99 243.81 500.00 (256.19)

Postage 365.59 2,035.68 3,000.00 (964.32)

Books 5,785.07 55,465.84 100,000.00 (44,534.16)

Periodicals 312.00 1,368.50 10,000.00 (8,631.50)

Audio visual 1,106.99 8,620.01 20,000.00 (11,379.99)

Membership and dues 0.00 1,511.12 3,000.00 (1,488.88)

Transportation 913.64 7,920.83 8,000.00 (79.17)
Community promotions 2,866.49 22,128.64 40,000.00 (17,871.36)
Printing and publishing 0.00 1,585.44 1,000.00 585.44

Bank service fees 52.15 930.89 500.00 430.89

Professional services 2,401.40 44,229.94 85,000.00 (40,770.06)

Correction ofprior year taxes 3.66 370.37 2.500.00 f2.129.63)

Total expenditures $ 142,885.60 $ 895,759.09 $ 1,654,749.23 $ (758,990.14)

See accountant's compilation report
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BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES

Month Ended

July 31,
2016 2015

Seven Months Ended
July 31,

2016 2015

Salaries $ 96,459.28 $ 82,179.85 $ 474,675.11 $ 427,109.67

Payroll taxes 7,462.56 6,282.72 36,474.61 32,730.74

Woii<ers compensation 0.00 0.00 2,109.00 1,220.00

Longevity 325.00 0.00 2,375.00 1,600.00

Board per diem 1,025.00 150.00 1,125.00 225.00

Contract labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.22

Hospltallzation 8,503.25 4,119.48 34,087.07 32,477.08

Defened compensation 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00 4,500.00

Employee relations 0.00 0.00 130.00 394.95

Contracted sen/ices 0.00 6,970.83 3,415.00 17,728.96

Training 65.00 0.00 3,530.10 5,736.17

Facilities rent 102.00 0.00 810.00 0.00

Telephone 536.05 614.53 3,685.75 3,655.76

Utilities 2,828.18 2,883.80 20,286.44 23,083.82

Insurance 0.00 0.00 14,769.00 15,059.89

Capital outlay 0.00 (720.00) 6,714.00 (360.00)

Maintenance 3,170.88 4,316.26 88,759.66 34,082.63

Equipment maintenance 759.12 71.66 6,058.33 4,451.01

Network maintenance 1,318.49 1,176.55 25,595.20 20,713.47

Janitorial supplies 117.40 0.00 1,236.98 0.00

Operating supplies 0.00 197.82 0.00 230.26

Office supplies 3,835.41 2,237.71 18,511.77 24,688.16

InteHoan document delivery 70.99 0.00 243.81 121.99

Postage 365.59 101.40 2,035.68 995.67

Books 5,785.07 5,693.07 55,465.84 40,036.49

Periodicals 312.00 78.00 1,368.50 1,183.24

Audio visual 1,106.99 281.52 8,620.01 3,327.17

Membership and dues 0.00 0.00 1,511.12 1,899.00

Transportation 913.64 658.81 7,920.83 4,441.23

Community promotions 2,866.49 1,026.23 22,128.64 8,156.01

Printing and publl^ing 0.00 0.00 1,585.44 0.00

Bank service fees 52.15 36.60 930.89 284.27

Prcfes^onal services 2,401.40 3,342.60 44,229.94 39,489.11

Correction ofprior year tax 3.66 0.00 370.37 1,730.29

Miscellaneous 0.00 349.10 0.00 349.10

Total expenditures $ 142,885.60 $ 122,048.54 $ 895,759.09 $ 751,406.36

See accountant's compilation report
-12"


