# BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JULY 31, 2016 AND 2015

#### CONTENTS

	Page
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Independent accountants' compilation report	1
Basic Financial Statements: Governmental Funds Balance Sheets:	
General Fund	3
Special Revenue Trust Fund	4
Capital Projects Fund	5
Permanent Trust Fund	6
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance Compared to Budget:	
General Fund	7
Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance:	
Special Revenue Trust Fund	8
Capital Projects Fund	9
Permanent Trust Fund	10
OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	
General Fund:	
Schedule of expenditures compared to budget	11
Schedule of expenditures	12



#### INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

To the Members of the Branch District Library Board Branch County, Michigan August 9, 2016

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheets of Branch District Library as of July 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related statements of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance, and other supplemental information for the seven months then ended. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and additional information in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial statements without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the financial statements or additional information.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statements of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures and the statements of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

The accompanying annual budget of Branch District Library for the year ending December 31, 2016, has not been compiled or examined by us and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on it.

To the Members of the Branch District Library Board Branch County, Michigan

Management has elected to omit the summaries of significant assumptions and accounting policies required under established guidelines for presentation of prospective financial statements. If the omitted summaries were included in the budgeted information, they might influence the user's conclusions about the entity's budgeted information. Accordingly, this budgeted information is not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

TAYLOR, PLANT & WATKINS, P.C

#### GENERAL FUND BALANCE SHEETS

#### **ASSETS**

		July	l.,	
		<u> 2016</u>		2015
Cash	\$	950,010.19	\$	734,710.81
Investments		648,075.20		644,657.64
Due from County		15,000.00		33,326.72
Due from the City of Coldwater		3,108.90		707.51
Prepaid expenses		4,263.97	_	3,766.15
Total assets	<u>\$</u>	1,620,458.26	<u>\$</u>	1,417,168.83
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY				
LIABILITIES		-		
	\$	16,004.48	\$	24,352.31
Accounts payable  Due to the City of Coldwater	Ψ	120.30	Ψ	2,534.53
Payroll taxes payable		10,967.31		9,590.73
Accrued wages	_	37,820.48	_	31,616.10
Total liabilities		64,912.57		68,093.67
FUND BALANCE		1,555,545.69		1,349,075.16
Total llabilities and				

**\$ 1,620,458.26 \$ 1,417,168.83** 

fund equity

## SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND BALANCE SHEETS

#### **ASSETS**

		July 31,			,
			2016		2015
Cash Restricted assets: Cash		\$	120,692.73 57.894.28	\$	115,739.69 65.782.98
Total assets		<u>\$</u>	178,587.01	\$	181,522.67
	LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY				
LIABILITIES					
Accounts payable	•	\$	0.00	\$	0.00
FUND BALANCE Restricted:					
Bronson operations			7,604.12		822.87
A. Barnett memorial			9,083.12		9,590.33
Fisher memorial			2,688.31		16,744.78
Dallen memorial			857.44		850.37
Morton memorial			28,969.50		28,898.20
Union City Facilities			6,172.63		7,273.90
G. Barnett memorial			2,519.16		1,602.53
Total Restricted			57,894.28		65,782.98
Committed			120,692.73		115,739.69
Total fund balance			178,587.01		181,522.67
Total liabilities and					
fund equity		\$	178,587.01	\$	181,522.67

#### CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND **BALANCE SHEETS**

#### **ASSETS**

		July	31,
		2016	2015
		276 212 44	\$ 208,188.24
Cash	\$	376,312.44	
Investments		101,689.11	101,207.39
Total assets	<u>.\$.</u>	478,001.55	\$ 309,395.63
ш	ABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable	\$	3,720.25	\$ 3,922.93
FUND BALANCE	<del></del>	474,281.30	305,472.70
Total liabilities and			
fund equity	<u>\$</u>	478,001.55	<b>\$ 309,395.63</b>

#### PERMANENT TRUST FUND BALANCE SHEETS

#### **ASSETS**

			July 31,			
			2016		2015	
Onetalated consts.						
Restricted assets:						
Cash		\$	52,000.00	\$	52,000.00	
Investments		_	90,133.62		90,133.62	
Total assets		<u>\$</u>	142,133.62	<u>\$</u>	142,133.62	
	LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY					
LIABILITIES						
Accounts payable		\$	0.00	\$	0.00	
FUND BALANCE						
Restricted:						
Semmelroth memorial			50,000.00		50,000.00	
Dallen memorial			2,000.00		2,000.00	
Barnett memorial			90,133.62		90,133.62	
Total fund balance			142,133.62		142,133.62	
Total liabilities and						
fund equity		\$	142,133.62	\$	142,133.62	

#### GENERAL FUND SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE COMPARED TO BUDGET

	Month Ended	Seven Months Ended	Budget Year to Date 2016				
	July 31, 2016	July 31, 2016	Amount	<u>Variance</u>			
REVENUES							
Taxes	<b>\$</b> 147.23	<b>\$</b> 1,284,876.48	\$ 1,285,584.45	\$ (707.97)			
State shared revenue	15,437.74	30,672.10	30,468.55	203.55			
Interest earned	1,018.43	3,259.51	2,000.00	1,259.51			
Penal fines	21,935.14	143,571.88	175,000.00	(31,428.12)			
Charges for services	1,233.68	8,318.72	27,000.00	(18,681.28)			
Reimbursements	3.00	46,693.12	28,074.00	18,619.12			
Miscellaneous	1,388.52	7,107.57	16,000.00	(8,892.43)			
Total revenues	41,163.74	1,524,499.38	1,564,127.00	(39,627.62)			
EXPENDITURES							
Library	142,885.60	895,759.09	1,654,749.23	(758,990.14)			
Total expenditures	142,885.60	895,759.09	1,654,749.23	(758,990.14)			
Excess (deficiency) of							
revenues over							
expenditures	(101,721.86)	628,740.29	(90,622.23)	719,362.52			
OTHER SOURCES (USES)							
Transfers from (to)							
other funds	0.00	0.00	20,672.00	(20,672.00)			
Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other							
sources over expenditures	\$ (101,721.86)	628,740.29	(69,950.23)	698,690.52			
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING		926,805.40	865,202.50	61,602.90			
FUND BALANCE - ENDING		\$ 1,555,545.69	\$ 795,252.27	\$ 760,293.42			

## SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	Month July	đ		Seven Mon July	?nded	
	 2016	 2015		2016		2015
REVENUES						
Interest earned	\$ 124.39	\$ 124.45	\$	869.85	\$	766.31
Donations	 3,238.46	 1,205.00		21,101.15		23,009.63
Total revenues	3,362.85	1,329.45		21,971.00		23,775.94
EXPENDITURES						
Expenses	2,119.24	1,032.30		12,331.43		7,158.53
Fisher endowment	0.00	0.00		0.00		11,509.74
Bronson endowment	0.00	0.00		0.00		4,354.72
Alleen Barnett endowment	0.00	15.50		651.92		1,668.10
Friends of the Library	2,400.00	0.00		7,200.00		4,800.00
Union City facilities	 0.00	 0.00		8,596.59		0.00
Total expenditures	 4,519.24	 1,047.80	<del></del>	28,779.94		29,491.09
Excess (deficiency) of					•	
revenues over						
expenditures	\$ (1,156.39)	\$ 281.65		(6,808.94)		(5,715.15)
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING				185,395.95		187,237.82
FUND BALANCE - ENDING			\$	178,587.01	\$	181,522.67

## CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	Month Ended July 31,				nths Ended , 31,		
		2016		2015	 2016		2015
REVENUES							-
Taxes	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$ 233,677.17	\$	222,674.18
Sale of fixed assets		0.00		0.00	0.00		87.10
Interest earned		83.86		46.95	 707.02		307.35
Total revenues		83.86		46.95	234,384.19		223,068.63
EXPENDITURES							
Automation		0.00		10,512.80	0.00		68,247.40
Capital outlay		21,375.84		4,067.91	73,721.07		12,061.87
Other district projects		0.00		0.00	 2,362.00		0.00
Total expenditures		21,375.84		14,580.71	 76,083.07		80,309.27
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over							
expenditures		(21,291.98)		(14,533.76)	158,301.12		142,759.36
OTHER SOURCES (USES)							
Transfer from (to) other funds		0.00		(15,330.00)	 0.00		(15,330.00)
Total other sources (uses)		0.00		(15,330.00)	 0.00		(15,330.00)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures							
and other uses	\$	(21,291.98)	<u>\$</u>	(29,863.76)	158,301.12		127,429.36
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING					 315,980.18	_	178,043.34
FUND BALANCE - ENDING					\$ 474,281.30	\$	305,472.70

## PERMANENT TRUST FUND STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	Month Ended July 31,					Seven Mor July		
	2	016		2015		2016		2015
REVENUES								
Total revenues	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.00
EXPENDITURES								
Total expenditures		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over								
expenditures	\$	0.00	\$	0.00		0.00		0.00
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING						142,133.62		142,133.62
FUND BALANCE - ENDING					\$	142,133.62	\$	142,133.62

## OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION GENERAL FUND

#### SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

	Month Ended	Seven Months Ended	Budget Year to Date 2016			
	July 31, 2016	July 31, 2016	Amount	<i>Variance</i>		
Salaries	\$ 96,459.28	\$ 474,675.11	\$ 915,179.84 \$	(440,504.73)		
Payroll taxes	7,462.56	36,474.61	73,214.39	(36,739.78)		
Unemployment	0.00	0.00	10,000.00	(10,000.00)		
Workers compensation	0.00	2,109.00	2,000.00	109.00		
Longevity	325.00	2,375.00	4,275.00	(1,900.00)		
Board per diem	1,025.00	1,125.00	2,160.00	(1,035.00)		
Contract labor	0.00	0.00	300.00	(300.00)		
Hospitalization	8,503.25	34,087.07	90,000.00	(55,912.93)		
Deferred compensation	2,500.00	5,000.00	7,500.00	(2,500.00)		
Employee relations	0.00	130.00	1,500.00	(1,370.00)		
Contracted services	0.00	3,415.00	18,000.00	(14,585.00)		
Training	65.00	3,530.10	10,000.00	(6,469.90)		
Facilities rent	102.00	810.00	600.00	210.00		
Telephone	536.05	3,685.75	10,000.00	(6,314.25)		
Utilities	2,828.18	20,286.44	49,160.00	(28,873.56)		
Insurance	0.00	14,769.00	18,000.00	(3,231.00)		
Capital outlay	0.00	6,714.00	0.00	6,714.00		
Maintenance	3,170.88	88,759.66	75,000.00	13,759.66		
Equipment maintenance	759.12	6,058.33	9,000.00	(2,941.67)		
Network maintenance	1,318.49	25,595.20	40,360.00	(14,764.80)		
Janitorial supplies	117.40	1,236.98	0.00	1,236.98		
Office supplies	3,835.41	18,511.77	45,000.00	(26,488.23)		
Interloan document delivery	70.99	243.81	500.00	(256.19)		
Postage	365.59	2,035.68	3,000.00	(964.32)		
Books	5,785.07	55,465.84	100,000.00	(44,534.16)		
Periodicals	312.00	1,368.50	10,000.00	(8,631.50)		
Audio visuai	1,106.99	8,620.01	20,000.00	(11,379.99)		
Membership and dues	0.00	1,511.12	3,000.00	(1,488.88)		
Transportation	913.64	7,920.83	8,000.00	(79.17)		
Community promotions	2,866.49	22,128.64	40,000.00	(17,871.36)		
Printing and publishing	0.00	1,585.44	1,000.00	585.44		
Bank service fees	52.15	930.89	500.00	430.89		
Professional services	2,401.40	44,229.94	85,000.00	(40,770.06)		
Correction of prior year taxes	3.66	370.37	2,500.00	(2,129.63)		
Total expenditures	\$ 142,885.60	\$ 895,759.09	\$ 1,654,749.23 \$	(758,990.14)		

## OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION GENERAL FUND SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES

		Month I July	d	Seven Months Ended July 31,				
		2016		2015		2016		2015
Salaries	\$	96,459.28	\$	82,179.85	\$	474,675.11	\$	427,109.67
Payroll taxes	•	7,462.56		6,282.72		36,474.61		32,730.74
Workers compensation		0.00		0.00		2,109.00		1,220.00
Longevity		325.00		0.00		2,375.00		1,600.00
Board per diem		1,025.00		150.00		1,125.00		225.00
Contract labor		0.00		0.00		0.00		65.22
Hospitalization		8,503.25		4,119.48		34,087.07		32,477.08
Deferred compensation		2,500.00		0.00		5,000.00		4,500.00
Employee relations		0.00		0.00		130.00		394.95
Contracted services		0.00		6,970.83		3,415.00		17,728.96
Training		65.00		0.00		3,530.10		5,736.17
Facilities rent		102.00		0.00		810.00		0.00
Telephone		536.05		614.53		3,685.75		3,655.76
Utilities		2,828.18		2,883.80		20,286.44		23,083.82
Insurance		0.00		0.00		14,769.00		15,059.89
Capital outlay		0.00		(720.00)		6,714.00		(360.00)
Maintenance		3,170.88		4,316.26		88,759.66		34,082.63
Equipment maintenance		759.12		71.66		6,058.33		4,451.01
Network maintenance		1,318.49		1,176.55		25,595.20		20,713.47
Janitorial supplies		117.40		0.00		1,236.98		0.00
Operating supplies		0.00		197.82		0.00		230.26
Office supplies		3,835.41		2,237.71		18,511.77		24,688.16
Interloan document delivery		70.99		0.00		243.81		121.99
Postage		365.59		101.40		2,035.68		995.67
Books		5,785.07		5,693.07		55,465.84		40,036.49
Periodicals		312.00		78.00		1,368.50		1,183.24
Audio visual		1,106.99		281.52		8,620.01		3,327.17
Membership and dues		0.00		0.00		1,511.12		1,899.00
Transportation		913.64		658.81		7,920.83		4,441.23
Community promotions		2,866.49		1,026.23		22,128.64		8,156.01
Printing and publishing		0.00		0.00		1,585.44		0.00
Bank service fees		52.15		36.60		930.89		284.27
Professional services		2,401.40		3,342.60		44,229.94		39,489.11
Correction of prior year tax		3.66		0.00		370.37		1,730.29
Miscellaneous		0.00	u	349.10		0.00		349.10
Total expenditures	\$	142,885.60	\$	122,048.54	\$	895,759.09	\$	751,406.36